
THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY 

BY-LAW NO. 3180 

A BY-L~ to amend By-law No. 3082. 

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the District 

of Burnaby has heretofore passed By-law No. 3082 to authorize 

the issue of Debentures of the said Corporation in the principal 

amount of $892,000.00 dated the 1st day of March, 1951; 

AND WHEREAS no Debentures have been issued under said 

By-law; 

AND WHEREAS it is desirable that said By-law No o 3082 

be amended as hereinafter provided. 

TEEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL of The Corporation of 

the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows: 

1. THAT said By-law No. 3082 of the said Corporation be 

amended 

{a) by inserting in the heading thereof after the figures 

$892,000.00" the words "in lawful money of the United 

States of America", and 

(b) by inserting after tne figures $892,000.00" in the 

seventh recital thereof the words "in lawful money of 

the United States of America." 

2. THAT said By-law No., 3082 of the said Corporation be 

further amended by striking out paragraphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 thereof 

and by substituting therefor the following: 

"2. It shall be lawful for the Council of The Corporation 

of the District of Burnaby to raise money by way of loan 

from any person or persons, body or bodies corporate, wbo 

may be willing to advance the same, by the issue of Deben­

tures of the said Corporation in the principal amount of 

$892,000.00 in lawful money of the United States of 

America •. The said Debentures are to be issued on the 

credit of the said Corporation in the denoiJ.ination of 

$100.00 or any multiple or multiples thereof and all such 

Debentures shall be sealed with the Seal of the Corporation, 



- 2 -

shall be signed by the Reeve and countersigned by the 

Treasurer. 

3. The said Debentures shall be dated the 1st day of 

March, 1951, and shall be payable on the 1st day of March 

in each of the years 1952 to 1971 inclusive, in the 

respective principal arounts set out hereunder: 

1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
195S 
1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 
196$ 
1969 
1970 
1971 

Principal Amount Annual Interest Total Annual Prin­
in U.S. Dollars in U.S. Dollars cipal and Interest 

Payments in U.S. 

$30,000.00 
31,000.00 
32,500.00 
33,500.00 
35,000.00 
36,500.00 
3S,ooo.oo 
39,500.00 
41,000.00 
42,000.00 
44,500.00 
46,000.00 
4s,ooo.oo 
50,000.00 
52,000.00 
54,000.00 
56,000.00 
5s,500.oo 
61,000.00 
6) 1 0001QQ 

$$92,000.00 

$ 35,680.00 
34,4$0.00 
33,240 .oo 
31,940.00 
30,600.00 
29,200.00 
27,740.00 
26,220.00 
24,640.00 
23,000.00 
21,320 .oo 
19,540 .oo 
17,700.00 
15,7SO.OO 
13,7SO.OO 
11,700.00 

9,540.00 
7,300.00 
4,960.00 
2 1 52Q.OQ 

$420,SSO.OO 

Dollars 

$ 65,6SO.OO 
65,4so.oo 
65,740.00 
65,440.00 
65,600.00 
65,700.00 
65,740.00 
65,720.00 
65,640.00 
65,000oOO 
65,s20.oo 
65,540.00 
65,700.00 
65,7SO.OO 
65,7so.oo 
65,700.00 
65,540.00 
65,SOO.OO 
65,960.00 
65,520.00 

t1,312,sso.oo 

4. The said Debentures shall be payable according to the 

tenor thereof in lawful money of the United States of 

America at The Royal Bank of Canada Trust Company in the 

City of New York or at the Continental Illinois National 

Bank and Trust Company in the City of Chicago in the United 

States of America, at the holder's option, and shall bear 

interest at the rate of Four percentum per annum payable 

half-yearly in like money on the 1st day of March and on the 

1st day of September in each year during the currency of the 

said Debentures, and the Debentures shall have coupons 

attached thereto for the payment of such interest which 

coupons shall be payable at either of the aforesaid places, 

and the signatures of the Reeve and Treasurer on the interest 

coupons may be written, stamped, printed or lithographed. 



3. 

- 3 -

5o There shall be levied and raised during t he currency 

of said Debentures by a rate sufficient therefor over and 

above all other rates on all the ratable land and improve­

ments within the Municipality a specific sum in each year 

sufficient to pay the respective instalments of principal 

as they become due and a specific sum in each year suffic­

ient to provide f'or t he payment of interest on the said 

Debentures as set forth in the table contained in para­

graph .3 of this By-law." 

THAT in all other respects said By-law No. 3082 is 

hereby confirmed. 

4. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY WATER WORKS LOAN 

BY-LAW 1950 AMENDMENT BY-LAW 1952. 

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council the Thirteenth (13th) 

day of February, AG D. 1952. 
) 

/ / , ;11 
,. ;,/f · :. ,_, l .:.:-.c;.L-·1,,-1.,- ~- ~--··,.:.,--·(_ 

REEVE 

CLERK 

APPROVED by the Inspector of Municipalities the 

day of A.D. 1952. 

ASSENTED TO by the Lieutenant-Governor in Council the 

day of February, A. D. 1952. 

RECO I,BIDERED AND FINALLY P.ASSED the Eighteenth (18th) 

day of February, A.D. 1952. 

} / /; ... ·· 15 / . \;>{ >·< /:,ct-~. -- >{ 

REEVE 

CLE~-------.. - _., ,,,-



( ' ' ) '~ 
1(_____·-tA-/ / L-• • z 

DEPUTY PROVINCIAL SE~TARY 

TM[ GOVCRNM[ NT Of 
nlE PROVINCE or BRmSH COUJMBIA 

/4-53. 

Qlrrtifirh Qlnpy nf tt :!liuutr of the Honourable the Executive Council, 

approved by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor 

on the 26th day of Febr,1ary , A.D. 1952. 

To His Honour 

The Lieutenant-Governor in Council: 

The undersigned has the honour to 

reeQtllnutru\ 

THAT pursuant t.a. the proTieiona of Subaect1on (2) of Section 191 of th• liMu,nie1pal 

Act" ll By-law Non 3180 ot The Corporation or tb.e Diet.riot ot Burnab71i cited u 

"Bu.ma.by W&ter Worka Loan 8.r-law 19SO Aaendment ts,-law l9S2" » ~ approved in the 

tom ot BT-law hereto attaoheds 

um THAT a ,-,ert.U'ied oopy ot thi.e lfinutep it approvedi be tnnaitted to Oharl .. lt_, 

Bro-wn,o Ol•rk ot 1'~• sa1ci Oorporation1 at 19,0 ~~., afN.th a1u•nabyv BoO" 

DATED thi11 26th day- ot Feb111ary A,, Do 19520 

"A.D. Turnbnll" 

Minbte11 of Kwu.alpal Affairao 

APPROVED thia 26th dq ot Febri,ary A,, Do 19520 

"Byron I. Johnson" 

Presiding M•ber ot the &xeaut1n Oo\moilo 

1· 
.) 


